

Clifford H. Rinnert Jr., 26, died Friday, September 30 2016. He was born February 12th, 1990 in Bad Axe to Clifford Rinnert Sr. and the late Nancy Lapka.

He graduated from Wenona High School in 2007 and from Delta College with an Associate's Degree. Ever since he was young, family and friends knew him as Biff.

Biff is survived by his father Clifford Rinnert of Bad Axe, two sisters: Carrie Lapka and Stacey Rinnert, both of Bay City along with one brother, Derek Allgeyer of Bad Axe. He has three nieces, Kaylee, Janessa, and Ryleigh, along with one nephew, Anthony. He was also survived by his significant other, Hope Tolitsky and their dog, Ginger.

Cliff loved to be around his family and friends. He was always very athletic and good at everything he tried. He enjoyed watching football, baseball and golfing. In the summer, he would play softball with his dad and friends. He was great with his hands and could make and fix anything he put his mind to. Biff always loved to joke and mess around with the kids. Sarcastic at times he was always trying to make everyone laugh and have a good time. He could light up a room with his humor and joy. Having such a charismatic soul, and amazing heart, his friends are endless.

Biff was an amazing son, brother, uncle, partner, and friend. Everyone he has crossed paths with will truly miss what an amazing individual he really was. And though our arms are empty, our hearts know what to do; every beat of my heart says "I remember you".

He was preceded in death by his mother Nancy Lapka and nephew Andrew Genow.

Like a shooting star flying across the room, so fast so far you were gone to soon.

Funeral service for Cliff will be 11 am on Thursday, October 6th at the MacAlpine Funeral Home in Bad Axe. Rev. William O'Nan will officiate. Per Cliff's wishes, cremation will take place after the service.

Visitation will be 2-8 pm on Wednesday, October 5th at the MacAlpine Funeral Home in Bad Axe and on Thursday, October 6th 10 am until time of service.

Memorials may be offered to the family discretionary fund.

Condolences and/or stories can be shared at www.macalpinefuneralhome.com